seek conversion. See Note 4 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

125

Edgar Filing: SAND HILL IT SECURITY ACQUISITION CORP - Form S-4/A

241

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared using the reverse acquisition
application of the equity recapitalization method of accounting with St. Bernard treated as the acquirer in accordance
with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles for accounting and financial reporting purposes. Accordingly, the
assets and liabilities of Sand Hill have been presented at their historical cost with no goodwill or other intangible
assets recorded and no increment in stockholders equity.

126

Edgar Filing: SAND HILL IT SECURITY ACQUISITION CORP - Form S-4/A

242

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

OF
ST. BERNARD SOFTWARE AND SAND HILL IT SECURITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

(IN THOUSANDS)

Historical St.
Bernard
Software

Historical Sand
Hill IT Security

Pro-forma
Adjustment Combined

Net revenues $ 23,985 $ -- $ - $ 23,985

Cost of sales 6,590 - - 6,590

Gross profit 17,395 -- -- 17,395

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 10,399 - - 10,399

Technical operations 6,987 - - 6,987
General and administrative 2,678 1,107 - 3,785

Total operating expenses 20,064 1,107 - 21,171

Loss from operations (2,669) (1,107) - (3,776)

Interest and other income, net - 638 - 638
Interest expense (263) - - (263)
Income tax expense (29) (29)

Net loss $ (2,961) $ (469) $ - $ (3,430)

Pro forma net loss per share -
Basic and Diluted $ (0.23)
Pro forma shares used to compute net
loss per share
Basic and Diluted 14,867

This Combined Statement of Operations assumes 100.0% conversion by Sand Hill IT Security common stock holders.
See Note 4 to the Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

127

Edgar Filing: SAND HILL IT SECURITY ACQUISITION CORP - Form S-4/A

243

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

OF
ST. BERNARD SOFTWARE AND SAND HILL IT SECURITY

DECEMBER 31, 2005

(IN THOUSANDS)

Historical
St.

Bernard
Software

Historical
Sand Hill

IT
Security

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 9 $ 73 $ 21,731 a. $ 20,113

(1,200) b.
(500) c.

Treasury bill held in trust 21,731 (21,731) a. -
Accounts receivable - net of
allowance for doubtful
accounts 4,460 4,460
Inventories 567 - - 567
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 208 12 - 220
Deferred income taxes 473 - - 473

Total current assets 5,717 21,816 (1,700) 25,833

Fixed Assets - Net 1,457 - - 1,457

Other Assets 1,147 - - 1,147

Goodwill 3,285 - - 3,285

Deferred Income Taxes 586 - - 586

$ 12,192 $ 21,816 $ (1,700) $ 32,308

Current Liabilities
Line of credit $ 940 $ - $ - $ 940
Note payable 178 - - 178
Current portion of capitalized
lease obligations 39 - - 39
Accounts payable 2,092 255 - 2,353
Accrued Compensation 1,240 - - 1,240
Accrued expenses and other
current liabilities 183 - - 177
Deferred revenue 10,744 - - 10,744

Total current liabilities 15,416 255 - 15,671

Edgar Filing: SAND HILL IT SECURITY ACQUISITION CORP - Form S-4/A

244

Capitalized Lease
Obligations, Less Current
Portion 5 5
- -
Deferred Revenue 5,326 - - 5,326

Total liabilities 20,747 255 - 21,002

Common stock subject to
possible conversion (821,589
shares of conversion value) - 4,344 (4,344) h. -
Stockholders’ (Deficit) Equity
Preferred stock
Common stock 2,320 43 (2,219) d. 144
Additional paid-in capital 18,138 17,692 40,175

2,219 d.
(1,200) b.
(1,018) e.
4,344 h.

Accumulated deficit (29,013) (518) 1,018 e. (29,013)
(500) c.

Total stockholders’ (deficit)
equity (8,555) 17,217 2,644 11,306

$ 12,192 $ 21,816 $ (1,700) $ 32,308

This Combined Balance Sheet assumes 100.0% conversion by Sand Hill IT Security common stock holders.
See Note 4 to the Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

128

Edgar Filing: SAND HILL IT SECURITY ACQUISITION CORP - Form S-4/A

245

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

OF
ST. BERNARD SOFTWARE AND SAND HILL IT SECURITY

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

(IN THOUSANDS)

Historical St.
Bernard
Software

Historical
Sand Hill IT
Security

Pro-forma
Adjustments Combined

Net revenues $ 23,985 $ -- $ - $ 23,985

Cost of sales 6,590 - - 6,590

Gross profit 17,395 -- -- 17,395

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 10,399 - - 10,399
Technical operations 6,987 - - 6,987
General and administrative 2,678 1,107 - 3,785

Total operating expenses 20,064 1,107 - 21,171

Loss from operations (2,669) (1,107) - (3,776)

Interest and other income, net - 638 (87) g. 551
Interest expense (263) - - (263)
Income tax expense (29) (29)

Net loss $ (2,961)$ (469)$ (87) $ (3,517)

Pro forma net loss per share -
Basic and Diluted $ (0.25)
Pro forma shares used to compute net
loss per share
Basic and Diluted 14,049

This Combined Statement of Operations assumes 80.1% conversion by Sand Hill IT Security common stock holders.
See Note 4 to the Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

129

Edgar Filing: SAND HILL IT SECURITY ACQUISITION CORP - Form S-4/A

246

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

OF
ST. BERNARD SOFTWARE AND SAND HILL IT SECURITY

DECEMBER 31, 2005

(IN THOUSANDS)

Historical St.
Bernard
Software

Historical
Sand Hill IT
Security

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 9 $ 73 $ 21,731 a. $ 15,769

(1,200) b.
(4,344) f.
(500) c.

Treasury bill held in trust 21,731 (21,731) a. -

Accounts receivable - net of
allowance for doubtful accounts
of $488,600 4,460 4,460
Inventories 567 - - 567
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 208 12 - 220
Deferred income taxes 473 - - 473

Total current assets 5,717 21,816 (6,044) 21,489

Fixed Assets - Net 1,457 - - 1,457

Other Assets 1,147 - - 1,147

Goodwill 3,285 - - 3,285

Deferred Income Taxes 586 - - 586

$ 12,192 $ 21,816 $ (6,044) $ 27,964

Current Liabilities
Line of credit $ 940 $ - $ - $ 940
Note payable 178 - - 178
Current portion of capitalized
lease obligations 39 - - 39
Accounts payable 2,098 255 - 2,353
Accrued Compensation 1,240 - - 1,240
Accrued expenses and other
current liabilities 177 - - 177
Deferred revenue 10,744 - - 10,744

Total current liabilities 15,416 255 - 15,671

Edgar Filing: SAND HILL IT SECURITY ACQUISITION CORP - Form S-4/A

247

Capitalized Lease Obligations,
Less Current Portion

5 - - 5

Deferred Revenue 5,326 - - 5,326

Total liabilities 20,747 255 - 21,002

Common Stock subject to
possible conversion (821,589
shares at conversion value) - 4,344 (4,344) f. -

Stockholders’ (Deficit) Equity
Preferred stock
Common stock 2,320 43 (2,230) d. 133
Additional paid-in capital 18,138 17,692 35,842

2,230 d.
(1,200) b.
(1,018) e.

Accumulated deficit (29,013) (518) 1,018 e. (29,013)
(500) c.

Total stockholders’ (deficit) equity (8,555) 17,217 (1,700) 6,962

$ 12,192 $ 21,816 $ (6,044) $ 27,964

This Combined Balance Sheet assumes 80.1% conversion by Sand Hill IT Security common stock holders. See Note 4
to the Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

130

Edgar Filing: SAND HILL IT SECURITY ACQUISITION CORP - Form S-4/A

248

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

On October 27, 2005, Sand Hill and St. Bernard entered into a definitive agreement under which Sand Hill Merger
Corp. will be merged into St. Bernard in a transaction to be accounted for as a reverse acquisition of Sand Hill. As a
result, the historical financial statements of St. Bernard constitute the historical financial statements of the merged

[…]

The following table sets forth information regarding the beneficial ownership of our common stock as of December
31, 2005 and after consummation of the merger by:

•  each person known by us to be the beneficial owner of more than 5% of our outstanding shares of common
stock either on December 31, 2005 or after the consummation of the merger;

•  each of our current officers and directors;

•  each director nominee;

•  all our current officers and directors as a group; and

•  all of our officers and directors as a group after the consummation of the merger.

This table assumes that (i) no holder of shares of Sand Hill’s common stock issued in its initial public offering converts
such shares into cash, (ii) approximately 9,759,600 shares are issued to St. Bernard stockholders in the merger and
that 14,866,600 shares of common stock will be outstanding upon consummation of the merger, (iii) options and
warrants for 1,120,400 shares are issued to St. Bernard option and warrant holders in the merger, (iv) all shares held in
escrow are released to the holders and not cancelled, and (v) none of the shares of Sand Hill common stock issuable
upon exercise of its outstanding warrants or warrants that are part of outstanding units are issued.

Beneficial Ownership of
our common stock on
September 30, 2005

Beneficial ownership of our
common stock after the

consummation of the merger

Name and Address of Beneficial
Owner(1)

Number of
Shares

Percent of
Class before
Merger

Number of
Shares

Percent of
Class after
Merger

Humphrey P. Polanen (2) 459,441 9.0% 459,441 3.1%
Sand Hill Security, LLC (3) 100,000 2.0% 100,000 *
Keith Walz 174,825 3.4% 174,825 1.1%
Scott Broomfield (4) 174,825 3.4% 174,825 1.1%
Cary Grossman (5) 48,951 1.0% 48,951 *
Daniel Johnson (6) 20,979 * 20,979 *
Alberto Micalizzi (4) 20,979 * 20,979 *
Sapling LLC (8) 400,000 7.8% 400,000 2.7%
Amaranth, LLC (9) 287,098 5.6% 287,098 1.9%
Roger Feldman and Harvey Hanerfeld
(10) 385,600 7.5% 385,600 2.6%
John Jones (11) 0 0% 1,401,456 9.4%
Alfred Riedler (12) 0 0% 99,455 *
Gary Stowell, Ph.D. (13) 0 0% 122,212 *
Bob Crowe  (14) 0 0% 497,864 3.3%
Bart van Hedel (15) 0 0% 2,865,987 19.6%
All current Sand Hill directors and
executive officers as a group (6
individuals) 1,000,000 19.6% 1,000,000 6.7%

Edgar Filing: SAND HILL IT SECURITY ACQUISITION CORP - Form S-4/A

266

All post-merger directors and
executive officers as a group (7
individuals) 5,721,240 38.5%
__________________
* Less than 1%.

142

Edgar Filing: SAND HILL IT SECURITY ACQUISITION CORP - Form S-4/A

267

(1) Unless otherwise indicated, the business address of each of the following is 3000 Sand
Hill Road, Building 1, Suite 240, Menlo Park, California.

(2) Does not include 108,500 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of warrants
that are not currently exercisable.

(3) Sand Hill Security, LLC Membership Interests are held by (i) the Polanen and
Nicodimos Family Trust, of which Mr. Polanen is a trustee, (ii) the Broomfield
Family Trust, of which Mr. Broomfield is a trustee, (iii) Dan Johnson, (iv) Keith